
CAPITA
L B

LVD

DURANT RD

CA
PIT

AL
 HI

LL
S D

R

HOMESTEAD DR

MC
GU

IR
E D

R
WA

DF
OR

D 
DR

PA
NG

EA
 LN

LESLIESHIRE DR

PERRY CREEK RD

GA
RV

EY
 DR

BU
RW

EL
L S

T

REBA DR

HO
BH

OU
SE

 C
IR

SIMMS CREEK RD

JACQUELINE LN

CHEV
IOT H

ILL
S D

R

PRESLYN DR

GR
AS

SIN
GT

ON
 W

AYMA
PL

ES
TE

AD
 DR

PARAGON PARK RD

N THORNCLIFF PL

CAPITAL SUMMIT CT

VARVE LN

S T
EX

AS
 DR

WHITBY CTWALKELIN CT

CAPITA
L B

LVD

Zoning:
CAC:

Drainage Basin:
Acreage:

Sq. Ft.:

IX-3
North
Perry Creek
51.49
32,691

0 600 1,200 1,800 2,400300 Feet

Planner:
Phone:

Applicant:
Phone:

Michael Walters
(919) 996-2636
Bill Daniel
(919) 467-9708

¯JAGUAR LAND ROVER RALEIGH
SR-63-2017

!



  

SR-63-17, Jaguar Land Rover Raleigh # 522788 1

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department

One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602

(919) 996-2495
DS.help@raleighnc.gov

www.raleighnc.gov

Administrative 
Approval Action

SR-63-17, Jaguar Land Rover Raleigh
Transaction# 522788 / AA # 3685

LOCATION:  This site is located on the north side of Capital Hills Drive, west of intersection of 
Capital Hills Drive and Capital Summit Court, adjacent to  2350 Capital Summit 
Court.  

REQUEST:  Development of a proposed 11.03 acre tract zoned IX-3 into a two story, 32,691 
square foot automobile dealership. 

DESIGN 
ADJUSTMENT(S)/
ALTERNATES, ETC: Due to existing streams, tree conservation area, significant grades, and 

necessary retaining walls, a design adjustment waiving the block perimeter 
requirement was approved.

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 
being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan submitted by William G. Daniel & Associates, P.A.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:
Note: This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals with 

the exception of final plats.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY SITE PERMITS OR APPROVAL OF CONCURRENT REVIEW 
PROCESS, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE:   

STORMWATER

1. This site will meet the impervious surface limitations set in the approved subdivision S-94-07. 

2. Prior to any grading in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4 a surety for the erosion control is 
required.

3. Prior to concurrent review or final site or ICP’s an additional TN offset payment (the SWMF 
already exist) is required.

4. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4, a surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing 
and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City;

5. That a nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank;.

6. That a stormwater control plan shall be approved by the Stormwater Engineer in compliance with 
S-94-07.

7. That all stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from 
any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as 
private drainage easements.
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S-94-07
Preliminary Subdivision

City of Raleigh

OWNER:

(919) 876-5432

Raleigh, NC 27616

5601 Capital Blvd.

MLC Automotive, LLC

Cover

OWNER:                                                   MLC Automotive, LLC

                                                                  5601 Capital Blvd.

                                                                  Raleigh, NC 27616

                                                                  (919) 876-5432

BOM & PAGE:                                         BM 2010 PG 84-93

TOWNSHIP:                                              NEUSE

TOTAL ACREAGE:                                   11.03 Ac.

ZONING:                                                    IX-3

TOTAL DENUDED AREA:                          12.60 Ac.

IMPERVIOUS AREA TOTAL                      SEE CALC'S &

                                                                    NOTE THIS SHEET

WATERSHED                                            NEUSE

WAKE COUNTY PIN #:                             1727.88.1973    
PROJECTED SEWER FLOW                    2750 GPD

                                                              (SEE CALC'S THIS SHEET)

FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.):

              PROPOSED                               (0.75 ac/11.03ac) = 0.068

BUILDING LOT COVERAGE:

              PROPOSED                               (0.69 ac/11.03ac) = 0.063

TOTAL BUILDING SF: 32,691 SF

FIRST FLOOR: 30,071 SF

SECOND FLOOR: 2,620 SF

SITE DATA

UTILITY PLAN
SITE PLAN

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY OF RALEIGH

STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND NCDOT IF APPLICABLE.

NOTES:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT
CITY OF RALEIGH AND/OR NCDOT  STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. BOUNDARY IS TAKEN FROM LOT 2 OF BM 2010 PG 84-93.
3. CONTOURS ARE  A COMBINATION OF FIELD SURVEYED, PROPOSED
ROADWAY GRADES, AND WAKE COUNTY CADASTRAL INFORMATION.
4. NO WETLANDS EXIST IN SITE PLAN AREA.
5. THIS SITE IS NOT FEMA MAPPED. (MAP # 3720172700J & 3720172800J)
6. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES.
7. ALL DISTANCES ARE TO BACK OF CURB OR RIGHT-OF-WAY UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
8. MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE FROM THE CURB LINE OF
INTERSECTING STREETS SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FEET FROM THE POINT
OF TANGENCY AND NO DRIVEWAY OR PARKING SPACES SHALL
ENCROACH ON THIS MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE.
9. RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE CLEARED AND GRUBBED WITHIN 100 FEET
OF ALL STREET INTERSECTIONS.
10. NO SIGHT OBSTRUCTING OR PARTIALLY OBSTRUCTING WALL,
FENCE, FOLIAGE, BERM, PARKED VEHICLES, SIGN OR OTHER OBJECTS
BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF TWO (2) FEET AND EIGHT (8) FEET ABOVE
THE CURB LINE ELEVATION, OR THE NEAREST TRAVELED WAY IF NO
CURBING EXISTS, SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN A SIGHT TRIANGLE.
11. WC ACCESS RAMPS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
RALEIGH ENGINEERING STANDARD DRAWING STD #20.11.  WHERE
SIDEWALK IS NOT REQUIRED ALONG THE PUBLIC ROW, CURB IS TO BE
DEPRESSED AT ALL RAMP LOCATIONS SHOWN ON STD #20.11.

CS - 2

GRADING / DRAINAGE PLAN

CS - 3

CS - 1

CS - 4
CS - 5a

COVER

SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SEWER FLOW

(gallons per day)

                                                                                          AUTOMATIC

PROPOSED BLDG        EMPLOYEE       WASHBAY       CAR WASH             TOTAL

  SALES                                 20                       0                           0                  500 gpd

  SERVICE                             30                       6                           0                 2250 gpd

____________________________________________________________________

NOTE: SEWER FLOW CALCULATIONS BASED ON

EMPLOYEES @ 25 gpd & WASHBAYS @ 250 gpd each, and

AUTOMATIC CAR WASHES @ 1200 gpd each.
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SITE

1" = 2,000'

VEHICLE SALES COMPONENT (PROPOSED):

13,052 sf @ 1 SP/1000 SF=  14 SPACES

VEHICLE SERVICE COMPONENT (PROPOSED):

19,639 sf @ 1 SP/ 600 SF = 33 SPACES

TOTAL REQUIRED = 47 SPACES

Parking Calculations for

Proposed Development

NOTES:

1. SEE VEHICLE PARKING KEY ON SHEET CS-4

FOR LOCATION OF REQUIRED, DISPLAY, AND

VEHICLE STORAGE SPACES.

2. PARKING COUNT DOES NOT INCLUDE AREA

OF LIMITED OUTDOOR STORAGE

TOTAL HC REQUIRED = 2 SPACES

TOTAL HC PROVIDED = 2 SPACES

TOTAL PROVIDED = 47 SPACES

Storm Event Pre-develop. Rate (CFS) Post-develop. Rate (CFS)
2 YR 137.5 52.6
10 YR 187.9 99.7

Implementation of the proposed stormwater management plan achieves in full conformity to all
applicable stormwater regulations of the City and the State.

* The BMP (Wetland #1) to which stormwater runoff from this site will be routed, is completed
and operational.  City asbuilts and certifications are current.

The owner has contracted with Restoration Systems for purchase of
11,710.61 Nitrogen Offset Credits from RS's Neuse River Basin Riparian
Buffer and Nutrient Mitigation Umbrella Bank . That amount of Nitrogen
Offset Credits corresponds to the nutrient export above the target level of
3.6/#/ac/yr calculated for Lots 2 through 8 as depicted on the preliminary
S/D Plan (S-94-07), and further detailed in Stormwater Management Plan &
Supporting Information for Cheviot Assemblage as prepared by Wm. G.
Daniel & Associates, P.A. dated March 8, 2008 and as revised through
March 31, 2009.

Full development of Cheviot Assemblage will result in nitrogen export levels as listed below:

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
Proposed Impervious Conditions (shown in acres)

0.86 = Vehicular Display Area 

0.12 = Misc. Area (Walks, pads,etc.)
0.75 = Building
7.67 =Total Impervious Area

3.36 = Landscaped Area

11.03 = Total Site Area

PRIVATE IMPROVEMENT QUANTITIES

Private Water (LF)

Private Sewer (LF)

827' (TOTAL)

488' (TOTAL)

8" DIP

4" PVC

5.94 =  Remaining Vehicular Use Area

L - 1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

C-0329

kelks@LeithInc.com

SOLID WASTE PLANCS - 6

Jaguar Land Rover Raleigh

6" PVC

151'

337'

6" DIP

289'

448'

4" DIP 90'

PROPOSED PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT QUANTITIES

Number of Lot(s)

Number of Units

Livable Buildings

Open Space?

Number of Open Space Lots

Public Water (LF)

Public Sewer (LF)

Public Street (LF)

Public Sidewalk (LF)

1

0

0

No

0

0

0

0

0

Lot #s by Phase n/a

Street Signs (LF) 0

Water Service Stubs 1

Sewer Service Stubs 1

EROSION CONTROL PLANCS - 5b

A300 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
FLOOR PLANA100

DESIGN ADJUSTMENTS
Design adjustments have been requested related to street trees and block perimeter
length.  Below are the texts included  in those requests.

Design Adjustment (Street Tree Placement)
The streetscape/street trees along Capital Hills Drive between Gresham lake Road
and Durant Road were approved as part of S-94-07.  The approved streetscape plan
has been implemented for the frontages associated with the six site plans that
have been approved and constructed along Capital Hills Drive.  We propose that
the street tree planting associated with currently proposed plan be allowed to
conform to the approved tree planting plan for S-94-07.  This would result in
consistent placement of trees relative to the curb and walks throughout the
Cheviot Assemblage.  The distance between the existing multi-use trail and the
existing curb is only 3.5 feet, and this space between the walk and curb is currently
occupied by the electric
lines that were installed when the street was constructed.

Design Adjustment (Block Perimeter Length)
The site for which this design adjustment is requested is a partially developed site
fronting on Capital Hills Drive to the south and surrounded by a living retaining wall
(up to 20’ tall in places) to the east, west, and north.  On the low side of the retaining
wall, a recorded Tree Conservation Area easement, a City of Raleigh Greenway
easement, and an NCEEP Stream Restoration easement effectively surround this
parcel—making a roadway connection to abutting parcels impracticable.  All access
to this lot will be via Capital Hills Drive and Capital Summit Court. Due to existing
development and site constraints, we request a design adjustment to not construct a
public road (r/w) through the existing parcel.

Tree Conservation Area
Tree Conservation Area was established for the entirety of the area of
S-94-07 (including Lot 2) at the time of approval of S-94-07.  TCA Areas are
recorded in BOM 2009, PG 456-471.  Applicable TCA Permit # is 14469.

Impervious Area Allocation
As specified by the stormwater Management Plan for S-94-07, an allocation
of impervious area was established for each lot within the project.  That
allocation is documented in Restrictive Covenants recorded in BK 14065, PG
543.  The impervious area allocation for Lot 2 is 1,274,130 SF (or 29.25 AC.). 
The existing impervious area on Lot 2 is 201,247 SF (or 4.62 ac.).  The
proposed Impervious area to be added by this site plan is 334,105 SF (or
7.67 ac.), for a total of  535,352 SF (or 12.29 ac.).  This area of impervious
coverage that will exist on Lot 2 after development of the proposed site
plan is well below the impervious area allocation for Lot 2.

Control of Peak Rate of Stormwater Discharge
The Stormwater Management Plan for the Cheviot Assemblage (S-94-07) employs three SCMs as the primary
elements--two wet ponds and a constructed wetland--to achieve compliance with the stormwater discharge and quality
requirements associated with the City's UDO and the States Neuse River Basin Rules.  Conventional stormwater
collection and piping systems transport stoprmwater from the sites to the SCMs. The three SCMs have been completed,
are functional, and currently in conformity to the City's inspection and maintenance requirements--see File
#N-0015-08.

The combined effect of the 3 SCMs is that the peak rate of stormwater discharge for built-out development conditions
for the 2-yr and 10-yr interval rainfall events are controlled so as to be less than the corresponding discharges for
pre-development conditions.  The projected rates of stormwater discharge are:

REQ'D = 1 SPACE/4500 SF

VEHICLE DISPLAY AREA: 37,460 SF

Alternate Parking Calculation (if greater)

9 SPACES REQUIRED.

NOTE:

THIS ALTERNATE CALCULATION REQUIRES

LESS SPACES. THEREFORE, PARKING SHALL

BE BASED ON SALES/SERVICE COMPONENT

VEHICLE STORAGE = 183 SPACES

DISPLAY PARKING = 93 SPACES

Site Acreage / Site Data
The proposed development is located on a lot to be created via
exempt subdivision.  All site data listed on this site plan is based on
the created lot.

COMPLIANCE WITH UDO SECTION 7.1.2 D 1

As cited in UDO Section 7.1.2.D.1, an acceptable means of

mitigating for excess parking is to provide a level of stormwater

management above that otherwise required by the UDO.

Specifically, the rate of stormwater discharge from the rea of

excess parking is to be controlled to pre-development levels for

the 2, 10, and 30-year return interval storm events.  As described

in the approved (and implemented) stormwater management plan

for the Cheviot Assemblage (S-94-07), of which this lot is a part,

this criteria is satisfied.  In fact, the stormwater management plan

for S-94-07 achieves control of stormwater discharge rates to

pre-development levels for even the 100-year return interval

storm event.
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S-94-07
Preliminary Subdivision

City of Raleigh

OWNER:

(919) 876-5432

Raleigh, NC 27616

5601 Capital Blvd.

MLC Automotive, LLC

Existing Conditions

For Capital Hills Drive and Capital Connection Drive

design and striping see construction plans entitled

"Cheviot Assemblage - Public Infrastructure Plans"

S-94-07 dated Feb. 4, 2007 by William G. Daniel &

Associates, PA.

ALL VEHICULAR USE AREAS (TRAVEL
LANES) TO BE 8" CABC 3" S9.5B, PARKING

STALLS TO BE 6" CABC 3" S9.5B.

24" STD. CURB & GUTTER

24" STD. SPILL CURB & GUTTER

24" TRANSITION CURB STD. TO FLAT

CURB LEGEND

STORMWATER

PUBLIC UTILITIES

PLANNING

All Construction must be in accordance with all Local,

State, and Federal Rules and Regulations.

TRANSPORATION SERVICES

FIRE

URBAN FORESTRY

CITY OF RALEIGH

Book of Maps 2010 Page 84-93 defines the properties comprising 'Cheviot Assemblage'.

C-0329

Jaguar Land Rover Raleigh

July 21, 2017

Tree Conservation Area
Tree Conservation Area was established for the entirety of the area of
S-94-07 (including Lot 2) at the time of approval of S-94-07.  TCA Areas are
recorded in BOM 2009, PG 456-471.  Applicable TCA Permit # is 14469.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT

ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH

AND/OR NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

NOTES:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH  STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.
2. BOUNDARY IS TAKEN FROM LOT 2 OF BM 2010 PG 84-93.
3. CONTOURS ARE  A COMBINATION OF FIELD SURVEYED,
PROPOSED ROADWAY GRADES, AND WAKE COUNTY
CADASTRAL INFORMATION.
4. NO PORTIONS OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED
WITHIN 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.
5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD
VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.
6. ALL DISTANCES ARE TO BACK OF CURB AND FACE OF
BUILDING UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
7. BUILDING CONFIGURATION SHOWN IS FOR SITE
PURPOSES ONLY. FOR DETAILED INFORMATION ON
BUILDING CONFIGURATION SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
8. WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN,
NO OBSTRUCTION BETWEEN TWO (2) FEET AND EIGHT (8)
FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE ELEVATION OR
THE NEAREST TRAVELED WAY, IF NO CURBING EXISTS.
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S-94-07
Preliminary Subdivision

City of Raleigh

OWNER:

(919) 876-5432

Raleigh, NC 27616

5601 Capital Blvd.

MLC Automotive, LLC

Site Plan

Jaguar Land Rover Raleigh

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT

ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH

AND/OR NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

NOTES:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH  STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.
2. BOUNDARY IS TAKEN FROM LOT 2 OF BM 2010 PG 84-93.
3. CONTOURS ARE  A COMBINATION OF FIELD SURVEYED,
PROPOSED ROADWAY GRADES, AND WAKE COUNTY
CADASTRAL INFORMATION.
4. NO PORTIONS OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED
WITHIN 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.
5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD
VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.
6. ALL DISTANCES ARE TO BACK OF CURB AND FACE OF
BUILDING UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
7. BUILDING CONFIGURATION SHOWN IS FOR SITE
PURPOSES ONLY. FOR DETAILED INFORMATION ON
BUILDING CONFIGURATION SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
8. WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN,
NO OBSTRUCTION BETWEEN TWO (2) FEET AND EIGHT (8)
FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE ELEVATION OR
THE NEAREST TRAVELED WAY, IF NO CURBING EXISTS.

C-0329

RESIN SET GRAVEL WALKWAY

CONCRETE PAVING

STAMPED CONCRETE PAVING

BLOCK PATTERN STAMPED CONCRETE

PAVEMENT MATERIAL LEGEND

ASPHALT PAVING

(DRIVES TO BE 8" CABC/3" S 9.5B

PARKING STALLS TO BE 6" CABC/3" S 9.5B)

OR APPROVED EQUAL

Outdoor Amenity Calculations

10% of Proposed Site

Site Area = 480,334 sf  (11.03ac)

Required Space =  48,033 sf

Provided Space =  48,466 sf

PARKING KEY

SCALE 1" = 150'

DISPLAY

PARKING

(37,460 SF)

REQUIRED

PARKING

(47 SPACES)

VEHICLE

STORAGE

(183 SPACES)

LIMITED

OUTDOOR

STORAGE

(6" 4500 PSI ON 6" CABC

W #4 RABAR 12" O.C.)

VEHICLE SALES COMPONENT (PROPOSED):

13,052 sf @ 1 SP/1000 SF=  14 SPACES

VEHICLE SERVICE COMPONENT (PROPOSED):

19,639 sf @ 1 SP/ 600 SF = 33 SPACES

TOTAL REQUIRED = 47 SPACES

Parking Calculations for

Proposed Development

NOTES:

1. SEE VEHICLE PARKING KEY ON SHEET CS-4

FOR LOCATION OF REQUIRED, DISPLAY, AND

VEHICLE STORAGE SPACES.

2. PARKING COUNT DOES NOT INCLUDE AREA

OF LIMITED OUTDOOR STORAGE

TOTAL HC REQUIRED = 2 SPACES

TOTAL HC PROVIDED = 2 SPACES

TOTAL PROVIDED = 47 SPACES

REQ'D = 1 SPACE/4500 SF

VEHICLE DISPLAY AREA: 37,460 SF

Alternate Parking Calculation (if greater)

9 SPACES REQUIRED.

NOTE:

THIS ALTERNATE CALCULATION REQUIRES

LESS SPACES. THEREFORE, PARKING SHALL

BE BASED ON SALES/SERVICE COMPONENT

VEHICLE STORAGE = 183 SPACES

DISPLAY PARKING = 93 SPACES
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S-94-07
Preliminary Subdivision

City of Raleigh

OWNER:

(919) 876-5432

Raleigh, NC 27616

5601 Capital Blvd.

MLC Automotive, LLC

Utility Plan

For Capital Hills Drive and Capital Connection Drive

design and striping see construction plans entitled

"Cheviot Assemblage - Public Infrastructure Plans"

S-94-07 dated Feb. 4, 2007 by William G. Daniel &

Associates, PA.

Fire hydrant to be 5" storz/ 2 1/2" NST per City of Raleigh

detail W-4 and W-5.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT

ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH

AND/OR NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

FIRE PROTECTION NOTE:

FIRELINE BACKFLOW PREVENTION (Wilkins

375 DA OR EQUAL) TO BE LOCATED INSIDE

DEDICATED RISER ROOM WITH ACCESS AND

KNOX BOX.  SEE FIRE PROTECTION PLANS

FOR FINAL SPEC.

STANDARD UTILITY NOTES (as applicable):
1. All materials & construction methods shall be in accordance with City of Raleigh design

standards, details & specifications (reference: CORPUD Handbook, current edition)
2. Utility separation requirements:

a) A distance of 100' shall be maintained between sanitary sewer & any private or public water
supply source such as an impounded reservoir used as a source of drinking water. If
adequate lateral separation cannot be achieved, ferrous sanitary sewer pipe shall be
specified & installed to waterline specifications. However, the minimum separation shall
not be less than 25' from a private well or 50' from a public well

b) When installing water &/or sewer mains, the horizontal separation between utilities shall be
10'. If this separation cannot be maintained due to existing conditions, the variation allowed
is the water main in a separate trench with the elevation of the water main at least 18” above
the top of the sewer & must be approved by the Public Utilities Director. All distances are
measured from outside diameter to outside diameter

c) Where it is impossible to obtain proper separation, or anytime a sanitary sewer passes over
a watermain, DIP materials or steel encasement extended 10' on each side of crossing must
be specified & installed to waterline specifications

d) 5.0' minimum horizontal separation is required between all sanitary sewer & storm sewer
facilities, unless DIP material is specified for sanitary sewer

e) Maintain 18” min. vertical separation at all watermain & RCP storm drain crossings;
maintain 24” min. vertical separation at all sanitary sewer & RCP storm drain crossings.
Where adequate separations cannot be achieved, specify DIP materials & a concrete cradle
having 6” min. clearance (per CORPUD details W-41 & S-49)

f) All other underground utilities shall cross water & sewer facilities with 18” min. vertical
separation required

3. Any necessary field revisions are subject to review & approval of an amended plan &/or profile
by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department prior to construction

4. Contractor shall maintain continuous water & sewer service to existing residences & businesses
throughout construction of project. Any necessary service interruptions shall be preceded by a 24
hour advance notice to the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department

5. 3.0' minimum cover is required on all water mains & sewer forcemains. 4.0' minimum cover is
required on all reuse mains

6. Install water services with meters located at ROW or within a 2'x2' Waterline Easement
immediately adjacent.  Please see plan for actual location of 1.5” service and meter. NOTE: it is
the applicant's responsibility to properly size the water service for each connection to provide
adequate flow & pressure

7. Install 4" typical sewer services @ 1.0% minimum grade with cleanouts located at ROW or
easement line & spaced every 75 linear feet maximum.  Please see plan for actual locations of
cleanouts and specified slope.

8. Pressure reducing valves are required on all water services exceeding 80 psi; backwater valves are
required on all sanitary sewer services having building drains lower than 1.0' above the next
upstream manhole

9. All environmental permits applicable to the project must be obtained from NCDWQ, USACE
&/or FEMA for any riparian buffer, wetland &/or floodplain impacts (respectively) prior to
construction.

10.NCDOT / Railroad Encroachment Agreements are required for any utility work (including main
extensions & service taps) within state or railroad ROW prior to construction

11.Grease Interceptor / Oil Water Separator sizing calculations & installation specifications shall
be approved by the CORPUD FOG Program Coordinator prior to issuance of a Building Permit.
Contact Tim Beasley at (919) 250-7825 or timothy.beasley@raleighnc.gov for more information

12.Cross-connection control protection devices are required based on degree of health hazard
involved as listed in Appendix-B of the Rules Governing Public Water Systems in North Carolina.
These guidelines are the minimum requirements. The devices shall meet American Society of
Sanitary Engineering (ASSE) standards or be on the University of Southern California approval
list. The devices shall be installed and tested (both initial and periodic testing thereafter) in
accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations or the local cross-connection control
program, whichever is more stringent. Contact Joanie Helvey at (919) 212-5923 or
joanie.helvey@raleighnc.gov for more information

C-0329

Jaguar Land Rover Raleigh

Water Service Connection Inset               1' = 10"

WATER & SEWER MODIFICATION NOTES:

1. SEPARATE STUB PERMITS WILL BE OBTAINED FOR

THE MODIFICATION OF WATERLINE CONNECTION IN

CAPITAL HILLS DRIVE AND THE PROPOSED

WATERLINE CONNECTION AT THE END OF CAPITAL

SUMMIT COURT.

2. ABANDONMENT AND/OR REMOVAL OF EXISTING

WATERLINES AND SEWER SERVICE PIPING AS SHOWN

ON THIS PLAN ARE TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO

APPROVAL OF FINAL PLUMBING INSPECTION FOR THE

PROPOSED JAGUAR / LAND ROVER BUILDING.

3. WATERLINE MODIFICATIONS ARE TO BE SEQUENCED

SUCH THAT PROPOSED RPDA AT THE END OF CAPITAL

SUMMIT COURT IS OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO

ELIMINATION OF THE EXISTING WATERLINE LOOP.



ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT

ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH

AND/OR NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

VEHICULAR SURFACE AREA

VSA= 167,139 SF

TREES:

REQUIRED - 1/2000 SF = 84

PROVIDED - 86

STREET PROTECTIVE YARDS - C-3 (385')

SHRUBS:

REQUIRED - 30/100 LF = 116

PROVIDED - 116

DESIGN ADJUSTMENT

SHADE TREES MOVED TO PROTECTIVE YARD:

PROVIDED @ 50' O.C. = 8
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